
We encourage everyone to view the meeting live via YouTube. 

Leavenworth County  

Board of County Commissioners 

Regular Meeting Agenda 

300 Walnut Street, Suite 225 

Leavenworth, KS 66048 
October 25, 2023 

9:00 a.m. 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/MOMENT OF SILENCE 

III. ROLL CALL 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT:  Public Comment shall be limited to 15 minutes at the beginning 

of each meeting for agenda items only and limited to three minutes per person. 

Comments at the end of the meeting shall be open to any topic of general interest to the 

Board of County Commissioners and limited to five minutes per person. There should be 

no expectation of interaction by the Commission during this time.  

Anyone wishing to make comments either on items on the agenda or not are encouraged 

to provide their comments in writing no later than 8:00 AM the Monday immediately 

preceding the meeting. These comments will be included in the agenda packet for 

everyone to access and review. This allows the Commission to have time to fully 

consider input and request follow up if needed prior to the meeting.  

V. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

VI. CONSENT AGENDA: The items on the Consent Agenda are considered by staff to          

be routine business items. Approval of the items may be made by a single motion, 

seconded, and a majority vote with no separate discussion of any item listed. Should a 

member of the Governing Body desire to discuss any item, it will be removed from the 

Consent Agenda and considered separately. 

a) Approval of the minutes of the meeting of October 18, 2023 

b) Approval of the schedule for the week October 30, 2023 

c) Approval of the check register 



d) Approve and sign the OCB’s 

e) Approve a letter of support for Riverside Resources for KDOT 5310 

grant application 

f) Approve Case Number DEV-23-121 & 122 Preliminary and Final Plat 

for Von Behrens 

g) Approve Case Number DEV-23-125 & 126 Preliminary and Final Plat 

for Whitetail North 

h) Approve Case Number DEV-23-127 & 128 Preliminary and Final Plat 

for Whitetail South 

VII. FORMAL BOARD ACTION: 

a) Consider a motion to designate a voting delegate for the Kansas 

Association of Counties conference. 

b)  Consider a motion to approve Case Number DEV-23-132 & 133 

Preliminary and Final Plat for Doane Acres. 

c)  Consider a motion to approve a bid by Contech for four culverts in the 

amount of $67,987.36. 

d)  Consider a motion to approve Resolution 2023-28, establishing 

maximum weight limits for bridge SH-64. 

e)  Consider a motion to authorize Public Works to begin leasing heavy 

trucks from Nextran. 

f) Consider a motion to accept bid from New Frontier Material for 2024 

chip and seal trap rock in the amount of $918,750.00. 

VIII. PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS: presentations are materials of general 

concern where no action or vote is requested or anticipated. 

a) Quarterly Reports 

• Information Systems 

• EMS/Health Dept 

• Economic Development  



IX. ADDITIONAL PUBLIC COMMENT IF NEEDED 

X. ADJOURNMENT 

 

WORK SESSION TO DISCUSS LEGISLATIVE 

BREAKFAST TOPICS 

 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, October 23, 2023    
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, October 24, 2023  
 
8:00 a.m. Workforce Partnership meeting  
 
 
12:00 p.m. MARC meeting 
 
 
 

 
 
Wednesday, October 25, 2023 
 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
  

 
 6:30 p.m. High Prairie Township Meeting – Fire District #1 

• Station 2 
    
 
 
Thursday, October 26, 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, October 27, 2023 
 



 

 

*******October 18, 2023 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a regular session on Wednesday, October 18, 2023.   

Commissioner Kaaz, Commissioner Doug Smith, Commissioner Mike Smith, Commissioner Culbertson 

and Commissioner Stieben are present; Also present: Mark Loughry, County Administrator; David Van 

Parys, Senior County Counselor; Misty Brown, Deputy County Counselor; Monica Swigart, Human 

Resources Administrator; Tammy Saldivar, Solid Waste Director; Aaron Yoakam, Buildings and Ground 

Director; Bill Noll, Infrastructure and Construction Services; Jen Anders, Leavenworth/Lansing Chamber 

of Commerce; John Richmeier, Leavenworth Times 

 

Residents:  Mike McDonald, Sherri Grogan, Raymond Reynolds, Brendan Sheehan, Jason Rowland, Carol 

Harris  

 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 

 

There were no public comments. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

 

Mark Loughry reported the Leavenworth County Port Authority has requested a work session with the 

Board and has tentatively set that for November 1. 

 

Commissioner Stieben requested to move the November 8 meeting to Tuesday or Thursday of that week. 

 

Commissioners will check their schedules. 

  

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to accept 

the consent agenda for Wednesday, October 18, 2023 as presented.  

 Motion passed, 5-0.   

 

Monica Swigart presented the quarterly report for Human Resources. 

 

Tammy Saldivar presented the quarterly report for Solid Waste. 

 

Aaron Yoakam presented the quarterly report for Buildings and Ground. 

 

Bill Noll presented the quarterly report for Public Works to include Road and Bridge and Noxious Weeds. 

 

Sherri Grogan, Mike McDonald, Brendan Sheehan, Raymond Reynolds, Jason Rowland, Carol Harris and 

Dan Mongo commented on non-agenda items. 

 

Commissioner Doug Smith attended the Basehor City Council meeting, the Fairmount Township Fire 

Department open house and the Hill’s Pet Food plant grand opening.  He will attend the MARC meeting 

next week. 

 

Commissioners Stieben and Culbertson will visit the Hamm Landfill in Olathe today.  He also attended 

the Elephant Club forum. 

 

Commissioner Culbertson finalized the LAVTR letter to be put into the tax statements.  

 



 

 

Commissioner Mike Smith attended the Autumn Fair in Lansing and met with the Lansing City 

Administrator.  

 

Commissioner Kaaz attended the Local Consult Meeting with KDOT and will attend the Port Authority 

meeting.  

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to 

adjourn. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

The Board adjourned at 10:11 a.m. 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, October 30, 2023    
 
8:30 a.m. Meet and Greet with Senator Jerry Moran 

• U.S. Penitentiary, 1300 Metropolitan Ave., Leavenworth, KS  
 
 
 
Tuesday, October 31, 2023  
 
 
 

 
 
Wednesday, November 1, 2023 
 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
  
    
 
Thursday, November 2, 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, November 3, 2023 

 
 
 
 
 

Saturday, November 4, 2023 
 
5:00 p.m. Council on Aging Meals on Wheels Fundraiser  

• Eagles, 300 S. 20th St., Leavenworth, KS  
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START DATE: 10/14/2023 END DATE: 10/20/2023

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337067         105144 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-53-215         4013-01994 UNIFORM RENTALS NOX               82.79

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337067         105144 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-53-215         4013-01994 UNIFORM RENTALS NOX               82.79

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4120 TOTAL                    165.58

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               337068         105145 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-02-301         108 - COUNTY CLERK REGULAR ENV              275.00

       282   AITKENS                AITKENS CONTRACTING LLC          337069         105146 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-31-290         CTHSE IRRIGATION - ADJUSTED VA               77.50

       494   ARC                    AMERICAN RESOURCE CONSULTANTS    337042         105131 AP   10/18/2023   3-001-5-49-341         2 FRANKLIN VOTING BOOTHS (FOR             2,114.00

       494   ARC                    AMERICAN RESOURCE CONSULTANTS    337071         105148 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-49-341         BAR CODED SEALS, RED BAR CODED              162.05

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        494 TOTAL                  2,276.05

     15900   BAKER'S RECOVERY & T   JOHN F BAKER                     337072         105149 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-05-213         TOW BILL - 92ND PARALLE TO ADV              296.00

     23537   BOUND TREE             BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC           337073         105150 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-05-381         EMS 113712 FIELD SUPPLIES                 1,620.81

        36   CAHILL PAT             PATRICK J CAHILL                 337075         105152 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY - CON            3,000.00

       362   CASAD BENJAMIN         BENJAMIN CASAD                   337076         105153 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY - CON            3,000.00

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       337077         105154 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-05-215         20642-0317B242442309  GAS SERV                5.59

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       337043         105132 AP   10/18/2023   3-001-5-14-220         20642-12019039952309 GAS SERVI              773.66

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       337043         105132 AP   10/18/2023   3-001-5-32-392         20642-2019296500009 GAS SERVIC            1,240.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       5637 TOTAL                  2,019.25

     22543   COMPLETE FAMILY CARE   COMPLETE FAMILY CARE             337080         105157 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-05-201         EMS MEDICAL DIRECTOR                      1,250.00

      5362   DIAMOND DRUGS          DIAMOND DRUGS,INC                337081         105158 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-07-219         KSLV INMATE PRESCRIPTIONS SEPT            7,244.67

      1104   DIGITAL DOLPHIN        DIGITAL DOLPHIN SUPPLIES         337082         105159 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-07-301         SHERIFF - 7 TONERS                          677.32

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     JULIE CLEMENS                    337083         105160 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-19-213         PER DIEM, MILEAGE, KADCCA CONF              154.58

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     JULIE CLEMENS                    337083         105160 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-19-213         PER DIEM, MILEAGE, KADCCA CONF               26.00

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     JULIE CLEMENS                    337083         105160 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-19-213         PER DIEM, MILEAGE, KADCCA CONF               30.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      21300 TOTAL                    210.58

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        337086         105163 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-05-215         ELEC SVC EMS 9101                           681.41

      8726   FAGAN COMPANY          FAGAN COMPANY                    337088         105165 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-32-209         24520 JUSTIC CENTER BOILER & C            3,624.79

      8726   FAGAN COMPANY          FAGAN COMPANY                    337088         105165 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-32-209         24520 JUSTIC CENTER BOILER & C            2,087.98

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8726 TOTAL                  5,712.77

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337046         105135 AP   10/18/2023   3-001-5-11-253         NOVEMBER CAMERA SERVICE INV402               19.95

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337046         105135 AP   10/18/2023   3-001-5-31-230         NOVEMBER CAMERA SERVICE INV402               59.85

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337046         105135 AP   10/18/2023   3-001-5-41-271         NOVEMBER CAMERA SERVICE INV402              100.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        605 TOTAL                    179.80

       656   FLOYD, JAMES           JAMES ANTWONE FLOYD              337090         105167 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY CONTR            3,000.00

        81   FULLER G               GARY L FULLER ATTY               337093         105170 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APOINTED ATTORNEY CONFLI              337.50

      2195   GARCIA CLINICAL        GARCIA CLINICAL LABORATORY       337095         105172 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-07-219         SHERIFF - SEPTEMBER LAB SERVIC               38.00

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   337048         105137 AP   10/18/2023   3-001-5-11-253         SEPTEMBER GEOLOCATING SVC (LSR               16.33

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   337048         105137 AP   10/18/2023   3-001-5-31-230         SEPTEMBER GEOLOCATING SVC (LSR               48.99

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   337048         105137 AP   10/18/2023   3-001-5-41-271         SEPTEMBER GEOLOCATING SVC (LSR               81.65

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        243 TOTAL                    146.97

       120   GRENIER AUTOWORKS      ALFRED GRENIER II                337096         105173 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-07-213         LVSO VEH MAINT                              210.00

      6015   GUERRA, JOSE           JOSE GUERRA                      337027         105129 AP   10/16/2023   3-001-5-11-211         REPLACE CK 104839 NDAA CONF MK               13.00

      6015   GUERRA, JOSE           JOSE GUERRA                      337027         105129 AP   10/16/2023   3-001-5-11-211         REPLACE CK 104839 NDAA CONF MK               45.00

      6015   GUERRA, JOSE           JOSE GUERRA                      337027         105129 AP   10/16/2023   3-001-5-11-211         REPLACE CK 104839 NDAA CONF MK               78.00

      6015   GUERRA, JOSE           JOSE GUERRA                      337027         105129 AP   10/16/2023   3-001-5-11-211         REPLACE CK 104839 NDAA CONF MK              269.96

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       6015 TOTAL                    405.96

      1941   HALLEY                 LAW OFFICE OF E ELAINE HALLEY    337097         105174 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY - CON            3,000.00

        27   HEALTH DEPT            LEAV CO HEALTH DEPT              337099         105176 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-05-285         EMS EMPLOYEE IMMUNIZATION                    70.00

     22605   HINCKLEY S             HINCKLEY SPRINGS                 337101         105178 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-11-208         17137512660768 FILTRATION SYST               44.99

     22605   HINCKLEY S             HINCKLEY SPRINGS                 337101         105178 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-11-208         17137512660768 FILTRATION SYST               13.33

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      22605 TOTAL                     58.32

       236   INTERPRETERS           INTERPRETERS INC                 337103         105180 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-19-221         INTERPRETER 9/20/23 (2 HEARING              146.20

       236   INTERPRETERS           INTERPRETERS INC                 337103         105180 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-19-221         DIST CT INTERPRETER 9/22/23 20              164.54

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        236 TOTAL                    310.74

warrants by vendor
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TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

       565   KA-COMM INC            KA-COMM INC                      337106         105183 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-07-213         FENDER MOUNTS/SHIPPING (LVSO)               635.69

       565   KA-COMM INC            KA-COMM INC                      337106         105183 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-07-213         FENDER MOUNTS/SHIPPING (LVSO)                25.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        565 TOTAL                    660.69

      6636   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               337049         105138 AP   10/18/2023   3-001-5-05-215         510614745 2015657 27 EMS 9101                87.00

      3197   KLM                    LEAGUE OF KS MUNICIPALITIES      337112         105189 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-09-202         CITY ATTORNEY ASSOC WICHITA M               120.00

        30   KOHL FRANK             FRANK E KOHL                     337113         105190 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY - CON              712.50

      1842   KONE INC               KONE INC                         337114         105191 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-31-220         N40131062 SEPT ELEVATOR MAINT               129.86

      1842   KONE INC               KONE INC                         337114         105191 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-31-220         N40131062 SEPT ELEVATOR MAINT               129.86

      1842   KONE INC               KONE INC                         337114         105191 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-32-262         N40131062 SEPT ELEVATOR MAINT               519.46

      1842   KONE INC               KONE INC                         337114         105191 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-33-262         N40131062 SEPT ELEVATOR MAINT             1,179.86

      1842   KONE INC               KONE INC                         337114         105191 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-33-262         N40131062 SEPT ELEVATOR MAINT               129.86-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1842 TOTAL                  1,829.18

       219   LCDC                   LEAVENWORTH COUNTY DEVELOPMENT   337050         105139 AP   10/18/2023   3-001-5-01-202         KCADC ANNUAL MEETING T COLE, M              200.00

       219   LCDC                   LEAVENWORTH COUNTY DEVELOPMENT   337050         105139 AP   10/18/2023   3-001-5-23-202         KCADC ANNUAL MEETING T COLE, M              200.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        219 TOTAL                    400.00

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             337119         105196 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-06-218         21250 RES 2023 26 & 27                       18.77

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             337119         105196 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-06-218         21250 RES 2023 26 & 27                       18.77

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        537 TOTAL                     37.54

       485   MASTER'S TOUCH         THE MASTER'S TOUCH LLC           337051         105140 AP   10/18/2023   3-001-5-02-213         LEAV COUNTY KS CLERK - SB-13 M            4,833.22

       485   MASTER'S TOUCH         THE MASTER'S TOUCH LLC           337123         105200 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-03-332         TAX STATEMENT POSTAGE / SPECIA           12,528.88

       485   MASTER'S TOUCH         THE MASTER'S TOUCH LLC           337123         105200 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-03-332         TAX STATEMENT POSTAGE / SPECIA            7,338.76

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        485 TOTAL                 24,700.86

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        337124         105201 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550 LVSO MEDICAL SUPPLIES                67.22

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        337124         105201 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550 LVSO MEDICAL SUPPLIES                20.66

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        337124         105201 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550-MEDICARE RATE MED SUPP                2.88

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        337124         105201 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550-MEDICARE RATE MED SUPP               24.00

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        337124         105201 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550-MEDICARE RATE MED SUPP               10.80

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        337124         105201 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550-MEDICARE RATE MED SUPP               11.08

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        337124         105201 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550-MEDICARE RATE MED SUPP               25.51

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        337124         105201 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550-MEDICARE RATE MED SUPP               24.00

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        337124         105201 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550-MEDICARE RATE MED SUPP               29.76

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        337124         105201 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550-MEDICARE RATE MED SUPP               25.51

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        337124         105201 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550-MEDICARE RATE MED SUPP              155.51

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2419 TOTAL                    396.93

      2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    KYLE ANDERSON                    337127         105204 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-06-211         REIM TURNPIKE FEES                           14.25

      2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    KYLE ANDERSON                    337127         105204 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-06-211         REIM TURNPIKE FEES                           14.25

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2666 TOTAL                     28.50

       490   POOR RICH              POOR RICHARDS                    337132         105210 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-19-301         JURY BROCHURES - DIST T                     620.00

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       337134         105212 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-04-301         3309088 ROD OFFICE SUPPLIES                  67.17

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       337134         105212 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-11-301         8017660 CO ATTY OFFICE SUPPLIE                7.99

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       337134         105212 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-11-301         8017660 CO ATTY OFFICE SUPPLIE            1,228.05

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       337134         105212 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-11-301         8017660 CO ATTY OFFICE SUPPLIE                 .00

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       337134         105212 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-28-301         5643954 HR OFFICE SUPPLIES                    7.89

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       337134         105212 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-28-301         5643954 HR OFFICE SUPPLIES                   36.27

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       337134         105212 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-28-301         5643954 HR OFFICE SUPPLIES                   11.79

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       7098 TOTAL                  1,359.16

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             337139         105217 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-14-333         BLDG GRONDS - FUEL REIMB (SEPT              412.64

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             337139         105217 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-14-336         NOX WEED FUEL, EQUIP MAINT                  119.85

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             337139         105217 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-23-2           TOM CODE CELL PHONE REIMB                   421.57

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             337139         105217 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-41-213         APPRAISER VEH MAINT                          55.38

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             337139         105217 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-41-213         APPRAISER VEH MAINT                         778.39

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             337139         105217 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-53-308         NOX WEED FUEL, EQUIP MAINT                  651.62

warrants by vendor
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                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        458 TOTAL                  2,439.45

       376   SYMMETRY               ATHENS ENERGY SERVICES HOLDING   337053         105142 AP   10/18/2023   3-001-5-33-392         413714 GAS SERVICE 711 MARSHAL              111.63

       829   THOMSON REUTERS        THOMSON REUTERS - WEST           337145         105223 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-09-209         100090351 ONLINE SOFTWARE SUB               210.00

       829   THOMSON REUTERS        THOMSON REUTERS - WEST           337145         105223 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-11-210         1000590171 WESTLAW INFORMATION              845.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        829 TOTAL                  1,055.00

     22972   TRANSFER STATION       TRANSFER STATION                 337148         105226 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-05-284         ACCT 158 B&G (RECLINERS FROM E               10.00

     22972   TRANSFER STATION       TRANSFER STATION                 337148         105226 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-32-297         ACCT 158 STANDARD & CONSTRUCTI              260.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      22972 TOTAL                    270.00

      4648   WASTE MANAGEMENT       WASTE MANAGEMENT                 337151         105229 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-07-208         21-53290-33008 LVSHERIFF DUMPS              616.53

      4648   WASTE MANAGEMENT       WASTE MANAGEMENT                 337151         105229 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-07-208         21-53290-33008 LVSHERIFF DUMPS               14.76-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4648 TOTAL                    601.77

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       337152         105230 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-05-215         WATER SVC EMS 9103                           59.88

       479   WERRING                FARRIS,FRESH,& WERRING LAW OFF   337153         105231 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY - CON               50.00

       479   WERRING                FARRIS,FRESH,& WERRING LAW OFF   337153         105231 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY - CON               86.00

       479   WERRING                FARRIS,FRESH,& WERRING LAW OFF   337153         105231 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY - CON              519.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        479 TOTAL                    655.00

       100   WITNESS LIST           

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        100 TOTAL                    523.25

      3955   YOUNG SIGN             YOUNG SIGN CO                    337165         105243 AP   10/20/2023   3-001-5-31-296         JUSTICE CENTER FIXTURES                   1,756.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 001                              74,688.57

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       532   AAB-MLE PROFICIENCY    AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF BIOANA   337066         105143 AP   10/20/2023   3-108-5-00-380         PROFICIENCY TESTING (HEALTH DE            1,266.00

     14318   CLIA LABOR             CLIA LABORATORY PROGRAM          337078         105155 AP   10/20/2023   3-108-5-00-203         REGULAR CERT FEE (HEALTH DEPT)              240.00

     22543   COMPLETE FAMILY CARE   COMPLETE FAMILY CARE             337080         105157 AP   10/20/2023   3-108-5-00-280         MEDICAL DIRECTOR AND WELL CHIL            1,200.00

     22543   COMPLETE FAMILY CARE   COMPLETE FAMILY CARE             337080         105157 AP   10/20/2023   3-108-5-00-280         MEDICAL DIRECTOR AND WELL CHIL              300.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      22543 TOTAL                  1,500.00

     22330   KIPHS INC              KIPHS INC                        337110         105187 AP   10/20/2023   3-108-5-00-204         PHCLNIC ANNUAL MAINT FEE 2024             1,001.80

     22330   KIPHS INC              KIPHS INC                        337110         105187 AP   10/20/2023   3-108-5-00-204         PHCLNIC ANNUAL MAINT FEE 2024             1,000.00

     22330   KIPHS INC              KIPHS INC                        337110         105187 AP   10/20/2023   3-108-5-00-204         PHCLNIC ANNUAL MAINT FEE 2024             1,000.00

     22330   KIPHS INC              KIPHS INC                        337110         105187 AP   10/20/2023   3-108-5-00-204         PHCLNIC ANNUAL MAINT FEE 2024             1,000.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      22330 TOTAL                  4,001.80

      1629   KU PHYSICIANS          KANSAS UNIVERSITY PHYSICIANS I   337116         105193 AP   10/20/2023   3-108-5-00-280         C-10180 PRENATAL CLINICAL SERV            1,800.00

      1629   KU PHYSICIANS          KANSAS UNIVERSITY PHYSICIANS I   337116         105193 AP   10/20/2023   3-108-5-00-280         C-10180 PRENATAL CLINICAL SERV            1,800.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1629 TOTAL                  3,600.00

      6539   MTI SECURITY           A&M SECURITY SOLUTIONS INC       337128         105205 AP   10/20/2023   3-108-5-00-219         SECURITY MONITORING HEALTH DEP               60.00
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     29712   TB SKIN TESTS          KANSAS DEPT OF HEALTH & ENVIRO   337144         105222 AP   10/20/2023   3-108-5-00-384         TB66048 TB SKIN TEST/FREIGHT                100.00

     29712   TB SKIN TESTS          KANSAS DEPT OF HEALTH & ENVIRO   337144         105222 AP   10/20/2023   3-108-5-00-384         TB66048 TB SKIN TEST/FREIGHT                  8.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      29712 TOTAL                    108.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 108                              10,775.80

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337046         105135 AP   10/18/2023   3-115-5-00-411         NOVEMBER CAMERA SERVICE INV402               19.95

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337046         105135 AP   10/18/2023   3-115-5-00-423         NOVEMBER CAMERA SERVICE INV402              139.65

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337046         105135 AP   10/18/2023   3-115-5-00-434         NOVEMBER CAMERA SERVICE INV402              718.95

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337046         105135 AP   10/18/2023   3-115-5-00-436         NOVEMBER CAMERA SERVICE INV402               60.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        605 TOTAL                    938.55

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   337048         105137 AP   10/18/2023   3-115-5-00-415         SEPTEMBER GEOLOCATING SVC (LSR               16.33

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   337048         105137 AP   10/18/2023   3-115-5-00-423         SEPTEMBER GEOLOCATING SVC (LSR              114.31

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   337048         105137 AP   10/18/2023   3-115-5-00-434         SEPTEMBER GEOLOCATING SVC (LSR              538.89

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   337048         105137 AP   10/18/2023   3-115-5-00-436         SEPTEMBER GEOLOCATING SVC (LSR              207.57

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        243 TOTAL                    877.10

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   337118         105195 AP   10/20/2023   3-115-5-00-420         4 TABLES (ELECTION OFFICE-REPL              880.00

      1717   SEIFERT'S FLOORING     SEIFERT'S FLOORING               337140         105218 AP   10/20/2023   3-115-5-00-401         JUSTICE CENTER FLOORING                   4,862.32

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 115                               7,557.97

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      6724   AMERICAN M             AMERICAN MICRO CO                337070         105147 AP   10/20/2023   3-119-5-00-252         102396 LEASE RENTAL HUTCH BOOK               19.84

      3998   DREXEL TEC             DREXEL TECHNOLOGIES INC          337084         105161 AP   10/20/2023   3-119-5-00-252         24896 SVC CONGRACT KIP PLOTTER              115.00

       843   FIDLAR                 FIDLAR                           337089         105166 AP   10/20/2023   3-119-5-00-252         2010343 BASTION HOSING OCT-DEC            3,500.00

       843   FIDLAR                 FIDLAR                           337089         105166 AP   10/20/2023   3-119-5-00-401         2010343 DOC UMPORT - BOOKS 507            1,567.10

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        843 TOTAL                  5,067.10

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 119                               5,201.94

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337046         105135 AP   10/18/2023   3-126-5-00-221         NOVEMBER CAMERA SERVICE INV402               20.00

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   337048         105137 AP   10/18/2023   3-126-5-00-221         SEPTEMBER GEOLOCATING SVC (LSR               16.33

      1708   SHERIFF - SECURITY     LEAV CO SHERIFF-SECURITY         337141         105219 AP   10/20/2023   3-126-5-00-224         3RD QUARTER SECURITY - COMM CO              387.93

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 126                                 424.26

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      7158   A-1 RENTAL             A-1 RENTAL                       337041         105130 AP   10/18/2023   3-133-5-00-214         10-13 MONTHLY TOILET RENTALS                220.00

      7158   A-1 RENTAL             A-1 RENTAL                       337041         105130 AP   10/18/2023   3-133-5-00-214         10-13 MONTHLY TOILET RENTALS                110.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       7158 TOTAL                    330.00

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337067         105144 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-215         10-14 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTA              236.09

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337067         105144 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-215         10-14 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTA              589.79

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337067         105144 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-215         10-14 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTA              191.46

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337067         105144 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-215         10-14 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTA              191.46

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337067         105144 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-312         10-14 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTA              195.42

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337067         105144 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-312         10-14 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTA              207.52

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337067         105144 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-312         10-14 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTA              226.06

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337067         105144 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-312         10-14 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTA              226.06

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4120 TOTAL                  2,063.86

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       337043         105132 AP   10/18/2023   3-133-5-00-304         10-41 20642-5600012309  GAS SE                5.59

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        337045         105134 AP   10/18/2023   3-133-5-00-251         10-38 ELEC SVC CO SHOP ET AL                675.05

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        337045         105134 AP   10/18/2023   3-133-5-00-251         10-38 ELEC SVC CO SHOP ET AL                184.25

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        337045         105134 AP   10/18/2023   3-133-5-00-251         10-38 ELEC SVC CO SHOP ET AL                 22.77

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        337045         105134 AP   10/18/2023   3-133-5-00-251         10-38 ELEC SVC CO SHOP ET AL                 55.10

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         86 TOTAL                    937.17

       212   EXAMINETICS            EXAMINETICS,INC                  337087         105164 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-364         10-15 155443 MOBILE HEARING TE            1,985.00

       507   FORCE AMERICA          FORCE AMERICA DISTRIBUTING LLC   337092         105169 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-16 404075 KEYED BOLTS                  2,445.52

       774   G W VAN KEPPEL         G W VAN KEPPEL                   337094         105171 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-17 BP0005100 TOGGLE SWITCH               492.34
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       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    337098         105175 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-361         10-18 300467 FILTERED ROCK                  709.48

      3621   HERITAGE-CRYSTAL CLE   HERITAGE-CRYSTAL CLEAN,LLC       337100         105177 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-310         10-19 74217 50/50 RED HEAVY-DU              284.15

       191   HOME DEPOT             HOME DEPOT USA                   337102         105179 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-20 1111680 TOOLS, PARTS                   19.55

       191   HOME DEPOT             HOME DEPOT USA                   337102         105179 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-365         10-20 1111680 TOOLS, PARTS                   16.68

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        191 TOTAL                     36.23

      7655   J F DENNEY P           J F DENNEY PLUMBING & HEATING    337104         105181 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-207         10-21 SVC CALL TO AC AT CO SHO              177.00

      8408   KANSAS STA             KANSAS STATE HISTORICAL SOCIET   337107         105184 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-327         10-22 SURVEY REFERENCE REPORTS               48.00

       456   KIRBY-SMITH            KIRBY-SMITH MACHINERY INC        337111         105188 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-227         10-23 LEAVE002 BROOM RENTAL TO            3,060.96

       456   KIRBY-SMITH            KIRBY-SMITH MACHINERY INC        337111         105188 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-227         10-23 LEAVE002 BROOM RENTAL TO              255.96-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        456 TOTAL                  2,805.00

      1351   LEAV ASPHALT           LEAVENWORTH ASPHALT MATERIALS    337117         105194 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-303         10-24 495 BM2                             3,499.45

      1351   LEAV ASPHALT           LEAVENWORTH ASPHALT MATERIALS    337117         105194 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-362         10-24 495 BM2                             7,234.08

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1351 TOTAL                 10,733.53

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             337119         105196 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-208         10-25 30313 PUB - SS4A, CULVER               11.58

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             337119         105196 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-208         10-25 30313 PUB - SS4A, CULVER               11.38

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             337119         105196 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-208         10-25 30313 PUB - SS4A, CULVER               22.97

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        537 TOTAL                     45.93

      1780   LEXECO                 LEXECO                           337120         105197 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-361         10-26 PUBLIC WORKS                        4,394.22

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              337125         105202 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-27 95988 INJECTORS CAMBERS,              107.08

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              337125         105202 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-27 95988 INJECTORS CAMBERS,              172.50

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              337125         105202 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-27 95988 INJECTORS CAMBERS,               63.90

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              337125         105202 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-27 95988 INJECTORS CAMBERS,               57.36

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              337125         105202 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-27 95988 INJECTORS CAMBERS,            3,114.02

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              337125         105202 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-27 95988 INJECTORS CAMBERS,              754.83

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        232 TOTAL                  4,269.69

        24   NATIONAL SIGN          NATL SIGN CO INC                 337129         105206 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-363         10-29 KSCLEA SIGN MATERIAL                3,989.00

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-310         10-11 19615 BRAKE ROTORS/PADS,               80.82

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-312         10-11 19615 BRAKE ROTORS/PADS,               43.18

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-312         10-11 19615 BRAKE ROTORS/PADS,               12.98

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-312         10-10 19615 FILTERS, HORN,ACC                 8.99

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-11 19615 BRAKE ROTORS/PADS,              154.79

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-11 19615 BRAKE ROTORS/PADS,              169.50

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-11 19615 BRAKE ROTORS/PADS,              321.96-

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-11 19615 BRAKE ROTORS/PADS,               46.97

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-11 19615 BRAKE ROTORS/PADS,               66.45

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-11 19615 BRAKE ROTORS/PADS,               25.08

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-11 19615 BRAKE ROTORS/PADS,               12.75

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-11 19615 BRAKE ROTORS/PADS,               87.98

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-11 19615 BRAKE ROTORS/PADS,               25.08

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-11 19615 BRAKE ROTORS/PADS,               17.16

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-11 19615 BRAKE ROTORS/PADS,               19.82

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-11 19615 BRAKE ROTORS/PADS,               25.41

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-10 19615 FILTERS, HORN,ACC                37.38

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-10 19615 FILTERS, HORN,ACC                58.56

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-10 19615 FILTERS, HORN,ACC                49.38

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-10 19615 FILTERS, HORN,ACC               155.97-

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-10 19615 FILTERS, HORN,ACC               106.51

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-10 19615 FILTERS, HORN,ACC                76.72

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-10 19615 FILTERS, HORN,ACC                33.50

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-10 19615 FILTERS, HORN,ACC                39.98

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-10 19615 FILTERS, HORN,ACC                 9.30

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-10 19615 FILTERS, HORN,ACC                61.60
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     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-10 19615 FILTERS, HORN,ACC                84.00

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-10 19615 FILTERS, HORN,ACC                 6.96

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-10 19615 FILTERS, HORN,ACC               137.30

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-10 19615 FILTERS, HORN,ACC                96.83

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-10 19615 FILTERS, HORN,ACC                59.20

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-10 19615 FILTERS, HORN,ACC               366.95

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-10 19615 FILTERS, HORN,ACC                26.13

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-10 19615 FILTERS, HORN,ACC               108.83

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-10 19615 FILTERS, HORN,ACC               174.99-

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-365         10-10 19615 FILTERS, HORN,ACC               188.99

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      11799 TOTAL                  1,692.16

      1123   POMPMIDWEST            POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          337131         105209 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-309         10-30 1960724 TIRES                         872.00

       418   PREMIER TRUCK          PENSKE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES US    337133         105211 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-31 8052255000 BLOWER MOTOR,              138.59

       418   PREMIER TRUCK          PENSKE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES US    337133         105211 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-31 8052255000 BLOWER MOTOR,              182.56

       418   PREMIER TRUCK          PENSKE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES US    337133         105211 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-360         10-31 8052255000 BLOWER MOTOR,               43.84

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        418 TOTAL                    364.99

      2107   RHOMAR IND             RHOMAR INDUSTRIES INC            337138         105216 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-312         10-32 1481 RHOMA-SOL                      2,971.06

       632   RWD 8                  RURAL WATER DIST NO 8            337052         105141 AP   10/18/2023   3-133-5-00-214         10-39 WATER METERS AT CO SHOP               133.13

       632   RWD 8                  RURAL WATER DIST NO 8            337052         105141 AP   10/18/2023   3-133-5-00-214         10-39 WATER METERS AT CO SHOP               395.04

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        632 TOTAL                    528.17

     10703   TIRE TOWN              TIRE TOWN                        337146         105224 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-309         10-33 ROLOFF SCRAP                          500.00

       668   TIREHUB                TIREHUB INC                      337147         105225 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-309         10-34 407362 TIRES                          267.06

       668   TIREHUB                TIREHUB INC                      337147         105225 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-309         10-34 407362 TIRES                          258.72

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        668 TOTAL                    525.78

     22972   TRANSFER STATION       TRANSFER STATION                 337148         105226 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-309         10-35 ACCT 656 ROLLOFF-TIRES                180.00

       392   VANDERBILT             VANDERBILT'S                     337150         105228 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-364         10-37 10000127 SAFETY BOOTS                 159.99

       392   VANDERBILT             VANDERBILT'S                     337150         105228 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-364         10-37 10000127 SAFETY BOOTS                 144.99

       392   VANDERBILT             VANDERBILT'S                     337150         105228 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-364         10-37 10000127 SAFETY BOOTS                 165.00

       392   VANDERBILT             VANDERBILT'S                     337150         105228 AP   10/20/2023   3-133-5-00-364         10-37 10000127 SAFETY BOOTS                 165.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        392 TOTAL                    634.98

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 133                              44,020.85

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337046         105135 AP   10/18/2023   3-136-5-00-221         NOVEMBER CAMERA SERVICE INV402               40.00

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   337048         105137 AP   10/18/2023   3-136-5-00-221         SEPTEMBER GEOLOCATING SVC (LSR               32.66

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       337134         105212 AP   10/20/2023   3-136-5-00-301         5645204 OFFICE SUPPLIES - COMM               92.99

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       337134         105212 AP   10/20/2023   3-136-5-00-321         5645204 OFFICE SUPPLIES - COMM               92.99

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       7098 TOTAL                    185.98

      1708   SHERIFF - SECURITY     LEAV CO SHERIFF-SECURITY         337141         105219 AP   10/20/2023   3-136-5-00-205         3RD QTR SECURITY JUV COMM CORR              129.31

      1708   SHERIFF - SECURITY     LEAV CO SHERIFF-SECURITY         337141         105219 AP   10/20/2023   3-136-5-00-225         3RD QTR SECURITY JUV COMM CORR              129.31

      1708   SHERIFF - SECURITY     LEAV CO SHERIFF-SECURITY         337141         105219 AP   10/20/2023   3-136-5-00-245         3RD QTR SECURITY JUV COMM CORR              129.31

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1708 TOTAL                    387.93

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 136                                 646.57

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337067         105144 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-203         10-3 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTAL              105.81

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337067         105144 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-203         10-3 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTAL              105.81

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337067         105144 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-203         10-3 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTAL              105.81

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    337067         105144 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-203         10-3 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTAL              105.81

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4120 TOTAL                    423.24

       446   EQUIPMENT SHARE        EQUIPMENT SHARE INC              337085         105162 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-320         10-4 48309 CASE SENSOR AND MAN              467.04

       446   EQUIPMENT SHARE        EQUIPMENT SHARE INC              337085         105162 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-320         10-4 48309 CASE SENSOR AND MAN              504.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        446 TOTAL                    971.04

      2588   FOLEY EQUIPMENT        FOLEY EQUIPMENT                  337091         105168 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-320         10-5 016993 SWITCH ASSY, STEP                34.39

warrants by vendor
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      2588   FOLEY EQUIPMENT        FOLEY EQUIPMENT                  337091         105168 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-320         10-5 016993 SWITCH ASSY, STEP               100.86

      2588   FOLEY EQUIPMENT        FOLEY EQUIPMENT                  337091         105168 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-320         10-5 016993 SWITCH ASSY, STEP               242.46

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2588 TOTAL                    377.71

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    337098         105175 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-312         10-6 300467 ROCK                          2,531.87

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    337098         105175 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-312         10-6 300467 ROCK                            440.19

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    337098         105175 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-312         10-6 300467 ROCK                            218.55

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        434 TOTAL                  3,190.61

       616   J M FAHEY CONSTRUCT    J M FAHEY CONSTRUCTION           337105         105182 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-325         10-7 1209 BM2 SURFACE MIX                10,687.98

      1351   LEAV ASPHALT           LEAVENWORTH ASPHALT MATERIALS    337117         105194 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-325         10-8 495 ROAD ASPHALT & SEAL              9,899.83

      1351   LEAV ASPHALT           LEAVENWORTH ASPHALT MATERIALS    337117         105194 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-325         10-8 495 ROAD ASPHALT & SEAL              5,499.32

      1351   LEAV ASPHALT           LEAVENWORTH ASPHALT MATERIALS    337117         105194 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-325         10-8 495 ROAD ASPHALT & SEAL              7,264.57

      1351   LEAV ASPHALT           LEAVENWORTH ASPHALT MATERIALS    337117         105194 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-325         10-8 495 ROAD ASPHALT & SEAL              6,124.34

      1351   LEAV ASPHALT           LEAVENWORTH ASPHALT MATERIALS    337117         105194 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-325         10-8 495 ROAD ASPHALT & SEAL              6,306.04

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1351 TOTAL                 35,094.10

      1780   LEXECO                 LEXECO                           337120         105197 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-312         10-9 PUBLIC WORKS ROCK TO 9.30           37,942.58

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-320         10-2 19615 FILTERS, HORN, BATT               43.82

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-320         10-2 19615 FILTERS, HORN, BATT               64.58

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-320         10-2 19615 FILTERS, HORN, BATT              129.16

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-320         10-2 19615 FILTERS, HORN, BATT               95.54

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-320         10-2 19615 FILTERS, HORN, BATT              406.88

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-320         10-2 19615 FILTERS, HORN, BATT               39.98

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              337130         105208 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-320         10-2 19615 FILTERS, HORN, BATT              304.29

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      11799 TOTAL                  1,084.25

      1123   POMPMIDWEST            POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          337131         105209 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-321         10-10 1960724 TIRES                          38.00

      1123   POMPMIDWEST            POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          337131         105209 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-321         10-10 1960724 TIRES                         920.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1123 TOTAL                    958.00

      1241   VANCE BROS             VANCE BROS INC                   337149         105227 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-325         10-11 437 ASPHALT                        15,064.62

      1241   VANCE BROS             VANCE BROS INC                   337149         105227 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-325         10-11 437 ASPHALT                         7,527.50

      1241   VANCE BROS             VANCE BROS INC                   337149         105227 AP   10/20/2023   3-137-5-00-325         10-11 437 ASPHALT                        15,100.74

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1241 TOTAL                 37,692.86

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 137                             128,422.37

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     337074         105151 AP   10/20/2023   3-145-5-00-256         MEALS RESERVED 10/1-10/13                14,020.50

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     337074         105151 AP   10/20/2023   3-145-5-00-256         MEALS RESERVED 10/1-10/13                11,271.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2621 TOTAL                 25,291.50

       559   COBURNCO LLC           CLAY E COBURN III                337079         105156 AP   10/20/2023   3-145-5-00-213         CO ON AGING TONGIE VEHI WASH                 14.00

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   337118         105195 AP   10/20/2023   3-145-5-00-746         CO ON AGING PORTION CUPS/LIDS                13.00

      2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    337126         105203 AP   10/20/2023   3-145-5-00-208         OPK596_K COPIER  COA                         56.44

      2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    337126         105203 AP   10/20/2023   3-145-5-00-208         OPK596_K COPIER  COA                        762.23

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2059 TOTAL                    818.67

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             337139         105217 AP   10/20/2023   3-145-5-00-213         VEH MAINT - CO ON AGING                   1,464.38

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 145                              27,601.55

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               337068         105145 AP   10/20/2023   3-146-5-00-301         168 - #10 WINDOW ENVELOPES - C            1,783.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 146                               1,783.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337046         105135 AP   10/18/2023   3-153-5-00-401         NOVEMBER CAMERA SERVICE INV402            1,018.30

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   337048         105137 AP   10/18/2023   3-153-5-00-401         SEPTEMBER GEOLOCATING SVC (LSR            1,022.21

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 153                               2,040.51

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337046         105135 AP   10/18/2023   3-155-5-00-403         NOVEMBER CAMERA SERVICE INV402              259.85

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   337048         105137 AP   10/18/2023   3-155-5-00-403         SEPTEMBER GEOLOCATING SVC (LSR               35.00

warrants by vendor
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       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   337048         105137 AP   10/18/2023   3-155-5-00-403         SEPTEMBER GEOLOCATING SVC (LSR              226.44

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        243 TOTAL                    261.44

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 155                                 521.29

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      7158   A-1 RENTAL             A-1 RENTAL                       337041         105130 AP   10/18/2023   3-160-5-00-263         JOHNNY ON THE JOB - SOLID WAST              110.00

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 337046         105135 AP   10/18/2023   3-160-5-00-215         NOVEMBER CAMERA SERVICE INV402               39.90

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   337048         105137 AP   10/18/2023   3-160-5-00-215         SEPTEMBER GEOLOCATING SVC (LSR               32.66

     17209   REDDI SERV             REDDI SERVICES                   337135         105213 AP   10/20/2023   3-160-5-00-263         SEPTEMBER SEPTIC SERVICE - SOL              325.00

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             337139         105217 AP   10/20/2023   3-160-5-00-213         SOLID WASTE - FUEL, EQUIP MAIN              586.26

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             337139         105217 AP   10/20/2023   3-160-5-00-304         SOLID WASTE - FUEL, EQUIP MAIN              418.57

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        458 TOTAL                  1,004.83

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 160                               1,512.39

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1991   MARC                   MID-AMERICA REGIONAL COUNCIL     337122         105199 AP   10/20/2023   3-174-5-00-210         LEAV-911 SEPTEMBER 911 EXPENSE           31,362.74

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 174                              31,362.74

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       380   DONDLINGER & SONS      DONDLINGER & SONS CONSTRUCTION   337044         105133 AP   10/18/2023   3-182-5-00-2           10-1 BR E-48 PROJECT                     11,162.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 182                              11,162.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       337043         105132 AP   10/18/2023   3-195-5-00-290         20642-0321A774932309 GAS SERVI                2.79

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 195                                   2.79

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1867   REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY     REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY    337136         105214 AP   10/20/2023   3-196-5-00-201         CONFIRMATION TESTS                           68.46

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 196                                  68.46

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      8466   KDHE PERMITS           KDHE BUREAU OF WATER ATTN: PER   337108         105185 AP   10/20/2023   3-210-5-00-2           SD #1 PERMIT KS0086835/M-KS0-O              185.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 210                                 185.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        337045         105134 AP   10/18/2023   3-212-5-00-2           SEWER DIST 2 ELECTRIC                       129.65

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        337045         105134 AP   10/18/2023   3-212-5-00-2           SEWER DIST 2 ELECTRIC                        36.21

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        337045         105134 AP   10/18/2023   3-212-5-00-2           SEWER DIST 2 ELECTRIC                        29.04

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        337045         105134 AP   10/18/2023   3-212-5-00-2           SEWER DIST 2 ELECTRIC                        62.06

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         86 TOTAL                    256.96

      8466   KDHE PERMITS           KDHE BUREAU OF WATER PERMIT CL   337109         105186 AP   10/20/2023   3-212-5-00-2           SEWER DIST 2 PERMIT M-KS06-OO0              185.00

     18963   SMITH & LO             SMITH & LOVELESS INC             337143         105221 AP   10/20/2023   3-212-5-00-2           SEWER DISTRICT PARTS                        910.98
